

FORM OF HEADING DEPOSITION

In the Court of Ld. Addl Dist. & Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Barasat, North 24 Pgs.

S.T. : 5(3)2023

Present: Sri Saugata Chakraborty Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 4th Court at Barasat
deposition of witness No. 6 for the prosecution taken on with/solemn affirmation on
the 17th day of May, 2024

My name is : Sri Sayan Bapari

Son/wife-of : Sri Swapan Bapari

I reside at : Jagatpur, No. 9 Government Colony, P.S. - New Town, North 24 Pgs.

My age is : 19 years

My occupation is : Student.

Atanu was my friend and he resided next to my house. Atanu and Avishek were murdered. Avishek was Pisir Chele (cousin) of Atanu.

Atanu was my bosom friend. On 18.08.2022 Atanu visited our house and disclosed his wish to buy a bike. There is one Satyendra in our locality who is also known as Jamai. He had a spare parts shop before Gopal Bhawan, a little advance of Jagatpur. He dealt in second hand bikes. We frequented his shop and we chit-chatted with him. He also gave us motor bikes which we drove. Atanu likewise mixed with Satyendra, who had a Bullet bike. It was liked by Atanu. But Satyendra did not lend that Bullet bike to anyone. Atanu then told Satyendra that he would take a second bike from him. Atanu gave cash of Rs.50,000/- to Satyendra in my presence for purchase of the said bike which was Yamaha R1-5-V3.

On 18.08.2022 Atanu came to my house and told me to accompany him for taking the bike from Satyendra. We went to Jagatpur. Satyendra came to pick up riding a Suzuki Swift car. We boarded the vehicle. There were two more persons baring Satyendra. Satyendra and those two persons who were inside that Suzuki Swift on that day are present today inside the court room (identified).

We were taken to Yamaha automobile, a show room for bike in Rajarhat. Atanu and I were seated inside the car. Satyendra and those two persons went to the show room. They returned to the vehicle and we came back to Tally park where Satyendra picked up two more persons inside that Swift vehicle. These two persons who boarded the vehicle later at Tally Park are not identifiable by me now. Those who boarded the vehicle from Tally Park got down at the near by petrol pump.

Again Satyendra brought us to towards show room side. Then he took tour with us by that vehicle at Haroa area. Then he brought us to a beer-shop on Basanti Highway and bought four beers. He was leading us to a wrong direction. We expressed our concern by stating, "Bari niye chalo" (bring us home). He dropped us at Jagatpur. It was then 11.30 p.m.

As far as I can remember the name of the show room was Rema Automobile.

Atanu was possessing then one silver colour "Oppo" mobile and another was mat black "Vivo" mobile.

Contd....

On 22.08.2022 Atanu made a call in the evening and informed me that he and Avishek with Satyendra had gone to take bike. On 23rd Atanu's mother came to our house and stated that Atanu had not returned home in the night of 22nd.

We called Atanu and Avishked and our called were not picked up. We also called Satyendra but his phone was switched off. We went to Satyendra's shop and found it closed.

Atanu's father and Suparna, Atanu's friend, received threat messages on their mobiles.

After that we came to know that bodies of Atanu and Avishek were recovered from fish Bheri at Haroa.

Cross-examination :

I am a student of Surendra Nath College. I sat for examination for the first semester. The dates and times mentioned by me in the chief examination were the times when I was a student of higher secondary.

My father works in a plastic painting machine factory.

Satyendra was not an inhabitant of our locality. In our locality he has his in-law's house.

I use one mobile phone. I do not know the numbers of phone numbers loaded on my mobile phone. I did not submit my mobile phone to police.

The approximate distance from my house to market is 10 minutes walk. I cannot specify the number of shops in that market. May be the number is above 200.

Not a fact that my friend and I carried huge cash at the relevant time.

Tally Park is a part of New Town. The area is within the coverage of CCTV.

(Deferred on the prayer of the defence)

Dictated and corrected by me,

A.S.J., 4th Court, Barasat.

*Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Barasat, North 24 Parganas
17.05. 2024*

*Read over and interpreted to the witness in
presence of the accused and admitted to be
correct.*

A.S.J., 4th Court, Barasat.

17.05.2024