

In the Court Of Additional Sessions Judge, 4th Court, Barasat, North 24 Parganas.

S.T. 05(03)2023

Present : Sri Saugata Chakraborty, ASJ, 4th Court.

JO Code- WB00767

State – vs - Avijit Bose (Badal) & others

Order dated 01.08.2024

Accused persons, namely, 1. Avijit Bose (Badal), 2. Md. Samim Ali, 3. Sahil Molla @ Uttam Chatterjee @ Bunti, 4. Satyendra Chowdhury and 5. Kanhai Kumar are produced from J.C. and remanded to J.C. till date.

The petition dated 27.06.2024 seeking prayer under section 451 of the Code of Criminal Procedure filed by the petitioner Shadaab Ahmad on behalf of Prime Mover Mobility Technologies Pvt. Ltd. is pressed by learned advocate for the petitioner.

Learned Special P.P. has stated that the copy of the petition has been served today upon the prosecution and there is no document of authorization annexed with the petition and under such circumstances he is unable to take part in the hearing today.

The learned advocate for the petitioner has stated that there is plethora of decisions of the Hon'ble Courts and this court ought to pass an order today about the vehicle.

Having regard to the submissions of both sides, I fix 09.08.2024 for hearing of the petition under section 451 of the Cr.P.C.

Petitioner is directed to file all documents in annexure meanwhile.

Call for report about vehicle No. KA-03AH/4372 from the I.O. of this case by 09.08.2024.

The Medical Officer who performed P.M. examination of Avishek Naskar, Dr. Jugal Kisor Panja is present today. He has deposed as P.W. 10. He has been cross-examined in full and has been discharged.

The post-mortem examination report of deceased Avishek Naskar has been marked as Exbt.P-24/P.W. 10.

No other witness is present.

Adjourned to 09.08.2024 for hearing of the petition and evidence.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Mr. Pritam Singh, S.I. of Police Baguiati P.S. for information and compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me,

ASJ, 4th Court

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th court , Barasat
01.08.2024