

S.T. No. 05(03)2023
CIS Registration No. 28/2023

Order No. 15, Dated 18.12.2025

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused persons and prosecution evidence.

Accused persons namely Avijit Bose @ Badal, Sahil Molla @ Uttam Chatterjee, Satyendra Chowdhury, Dibyendu Das and Kanhai Kumar are produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is present.

Ld. Public Prosecutor in charge is present.

Witness namely Sri Abhijit Chakraborty is present. He is examined in part as P.W.-16 and deferred on the prayer of the prosecution.

Fix. 16.01.2026 for production of the accused persons and further examination of P.W.-16.

Issue summons.

Prosecution to take steps.

A.S.J.

ST No. 05(06)2019
CIS Registration No. 90/19
J.O. - Code – WB 653

Order No. 20, Dated 25.04.24

Sole accused persons on CB is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for for further examination in chief of Pw.-1.

No witnesses turned up today. Even no SR is received. On the prayer of the Prosecution the matter is adjourned.

To **05.09.24** for further examination in chief of Pw.-1.

Prosecution to take necessary steps so that presence of the aforesaid witness is ensured on the date fixed as the matter has been kept deferred for a long time.
Accused as before.

D/C by me.

A.S.J.

A.S.J.
1st Court, Barasat.

ST No. **05(06)2019**
CIS Registration No. **90/19**
J.O. - Code – WB 653

Order No. 15, Dated 20.04.23

Sole accused persons on CB is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for for further examination in chief of Pw.-1.

No witnesses turned up today. Even no SR is received. On repeated call, none appears for the Prosecution. For the ends of justice, the matter is adjourned.

To **30.08.23** for further examination in chief of Pw.-1.

Prosecution to take appropriate steps accordingly so that presence of the aforesaid witness. Accused as before.

D/C by me.

A.S.J.

A.S.J.
1st Court, Barasat.

West Bengal Form No.3695

HIGH COURT FORM NO. (J) 1
Form of Heading Deposition

ST No. **05(06)2019**
CIS Registration No. 90/19
J.O. - Code – WB 653

Deposition of PW No. **01** for the Prosecution taken on oath or *solemn affirmation
before **Sk. Mohammad Reza**, Additional District Judge, 1st Court, Barasat on **23.12.2022**

My name is : Pooja Mishra
Father's Name : Sudhangshu Sekhar Mishra
I reside at : TE-01, Narayan Block, Vaastu Bhila, Phase -II, Bokaro Steel City,
Police Station : Chas
District : Bokaro, My age is : 29
Occupation : Private Job

I am the defacto complainant in this case. At present I am residing at A4E, Salarpuria Pearl, Babla Tala, Rajarhat. At the time of filing this case, I used to reside at 11/5, Starltit Housing Complex, Near Akankha More, New Town.

I met the accused in the year 2010 while we were reading in school at Bokaro. Accordingly, we became friend and got attracted to each other and our friendship converted into a love affair in course of time. In July, 2011, we entered college after completing the school. I got admitted at Banasthali University, Joypur while the accused got admission at IIT, Rurkey. During college vacation, we used to meet at Joypur. We even used to check in Hotels and used to spend time together. On those occasions physical intimacy took place between us. At that time, some photographs and videographs of compromising positions was taken by the accused on his mobile. During our relationship, I also shared the details of my facebook account and e-mail I.D. including password with the accused. From November, 2015, I was unwilling to continue any relationship with the accused because he was very dominating and I was not allowed to have my space and take any decisions about the relationship. I expressed the same to the accused but inspite of that he continued to call me over phone and also used to text me. In January, 2016, I came to Kolkata for my job. After reaching here, I found that have no access on my facebook

account and e-mail I.D. and someone has changed its password. The accused was using the aforementioned facebook and e-mail account in unauthorized manner. From April, 2016 onward the accused started visiting Kolkata. He started black mailing and threatening me with the help of those photographs and videos taken by him during our relationship for physical demand. He also posted some of those photographs in my facebook account. He also used to send me the screen shots of those posts shared in my account. He used to delete those posts after getting satisfied of his physical demand from me. In July, 2017, I moved to Starlit Housing Complex. Even at that place, the accused used to visit my place

// 2 //

frequently and used to stay for 2/3 days forcefully. He visited my aforesaid residence in August, 2017, October, 2017, December, 2017, January, 2018 and March, 2018, and had sexual intercourse forcefully and even assaulted me. He also took possession of my original Mark sheets and some other documents. He also threatened me to destroy those certificates if his unlawful sexual demand is not fulfilled. Since he had access to my facebook account and G-mail account, he used to track my location and used to stalk every minutes of mine. He also used to disturb me by calling frequently even during my Office hours. He also used to visit my Office during my office hours. Whenever I used to switch off my mobile phone, the accused used to call my mother and my colleague Arijit. From 26th April, 2018 I completely switched off my mobile phone. Being completely devastated with all these incidents, I shared the same with my parents. After getting support from my parents, I got courage and informed the entire incident to Cyber Crime P.S. on 29/04/18.

(Written complaint is shown to the witness). This is the complaint drafted by me, prepared at my computer and signed by me. Written complaint is marked as **Exbt.-1**.

After lodging the FIR, I was interrogated by the police on the same day and my statement was recorded. On the very next day, I was taken to Bidhannagar S.D. Hospital for my medical examination where my medical examination was done with my consent. (Medical examination report is shown to the witness). This is my medical examination report which bears my signature. Consent part of the medical examination report along with signature of the witness is marked as **Exbt.-2**.

(Seizure list dated 30.04.18 is shown to the witness.) By virtue of this seizure list one glass jar was seized by the police in my presence and I signed the seizure list as a witness. This is my signature over the seizure list. Signature of the witness over the seizure list is marked as **Exbt.-3**.

Thereafter, I was brought before the Magistrate of Bidhannagar Court where my 164 statement was recorded. (164 statement of the witness is shown to her.) This is my 164 statement recorded by the Magistrate on 03.05.18. Document is marked as **Exbt.-4**.

After few days, I was again called at P.S. where from I was taken to a studio where my (6) photographs were taken.

The accused person is present in Court today. (Identified on dock.)

(To be continued)

(Deferred at this stage on the prayer of the Prosecution.)

D/C by me.

A.S.J.

A.S.J.
1st Court, Barasat.

ST No. **05(06)2019**
CIS Registration No. 90/19
J.O. - Code – WB 653

Order No. 14, Dated 23.12.22

Sole accused persons on CB is represent by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Prosecution is ready with one witness i.e. Puja Mishra who is examined in chief in part as Pw.-1. Documents are marked as **Exbt.-1, 2, 3 & 4**. At this stage, examination in chief of Pw.-1 is deferred and the matter is adjourned on the prayer of the Prosecution.

To **20.04.23** for further examination in chief of Pw.-1.

D/C by me.

A.S.J.

A.S.J.
1st Court, Barasat.

